Section 2(33) of the Customs Act,1962;  

(ii) The act of the passenger should not be construed as an act of 

"smuggling" of goods into India under Section 2(39) of the Customs Act, 

1962;  

(iii) The recovered Gold nugget (24 Carat) weighing 766.270 grams, valued 

at Rs. 57,27,868/- (Rupees Fifty-Seven Lakhs Twenty-Seven Thousand 

Eight Hundred Sixty-Eight Only) extracted from yellow coloured paste, 

should not be confiscated under Section 111 of the Customs Act,1962;  

(iv) Penalty should not be imposed on any person claiming the ownership 

of the seized gold under Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962 for the act

[...]

Accordingly, I proceed to adjudicate the 

matter ex parte, based on the evidence and material available on record. 

13. In the instant case, I find that the main issues that are to be decided are 

whether: 

(i)  The Gold weighing 766.270 grams, having Tariff Value of Rs. 

49,99,237/- (Rupees Forty-nine Lakh Ninety-nine Thousand Two 

Hundred and Thirty-seven Only) and Market Value of Rs. 

57,27,868/- (Rupees Fifty-seven Lakh Twenty-seven Thousand 

Eight Hundred And Sixty-eight Only) derived from gold paste 

concealed in the pair of shoe insoles recovered from unknown 

person(s)/passenger(s), which were seized vide Seizure 

Order/Memo under Panchnama proceedings both dated  

28.04.2024 on the reasonable belief that the said goods were

[...]

Accordingly, in the exercise of the powers vested in me as the Adjudicating 

Authority, I hereby issue the following order. 

O R D E R 

(i) I order the absolute confiscation of 01 piece of Gold nugget of 24 Kt 

purity, weighing 766.270 grams, having Market Value of 

Rs.57,27,868/- (Rupees Fifty-Seven Lakhs Twenty-Seven Thousand 

Eight Hundred Sixty-Eight Only) and Tariff Value of Rs. 49,99,237/- 

(Rupees Forty-nine Lakhs Ninety-nine Thousand Two Hundred And 

Thirty-seven Only), derived from the gold paste found in the pair of 

shoe’s insoles placed inside a grey plastic bag and hidden beneath the 

drainage line of the second toilet cabin from the left in the men's 

washroom situated in the Immigration area of Surat International